# Labette County Board of Commissioners June 3, 2024

#### Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on June 3, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

## **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

Matt Jordan from KGGF.

## **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of May 31, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

## City of Oswego NRP

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Oswego and Labette County for a Neighborhood Revitalization Plan. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Labette County Historical Society – 2025 Budget**

Commissioners met with members of the Labette County Historical Society to discuss their 2025 budget request with an increase of a quarter (.25) of a mill.

#### **Budget**

County Treasurer Crystal Addis met with the Commissioners to review the 2025 budget for her department.

#### **Public Comment**

Several Labette County residents asked questions of or made comments to Commissioners.

## Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:08 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, June 10, 2024.

Chairman, Terry Weidert